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S T A F F  R E P O R T  
 
 
 

 
Date: March 7, 2016  
 
To: Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Eleanor W. Antonietti 
 Zoning Administrator  
  
Re: March 10, 2016 
 
MEMBERS WHO PLAN TO LEAVE EARLY: Lisa Botticelli 
  

I. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES: 
 February 11, 2016 

 
II. OLD BUSINESS:                         

 
 076-11 Sachems Path, LLC    Sachems Path 40B Singer/Maguire 

Sitting Members on most recent modification:  ET LB MJO KK MP 
Request for determination that a change to a condition in the First Amended and Restated Comprehensive 
Permit, requested by the Nantucket Historic District Commission, is insubstantial and may therefore be 
approved as a minor amendment. 
 
This is a minor amendment requested by HDC Chairman Linda Williams. Staff recommends approval.  
 

 04-16 Donald J. Mackinnon, Trustee of Nantucket 106 Surfside Realty Trust  –  a/k/a SURFSIDE     
                   COMMONS 40B    106 Surfside Road         Mackinnon 
Extended Close of Public Hearing deadline September 30, 2016  (180 days from Initial Public 

Hearing with Extension) 
Decision Action deadline November 10, 2016        (40 days from close of Public Hearing) 
CONTINUED TO APRIL 14, 2016   Sitting Members:  ET LB MJO SM KK 
  

 06-16 1620 Capital, LLC    25 Broadway   Brescher      
Action deadline May 11, 2016    Sitting Members:  ET LB SM KK JM 
Applicant is requesting  Special Permit relief pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-33.A(1) to allow the 
alteration of a pre-existing nonconforming structure by lifting the structure to install a new foundation, 
adding new second floor dormers, and extending the existing one-story entry to two stories.  While the 
height will increase from 20 feet to 21 feet, the footprint will not change. The property and pre-existing 
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nonconforming duplex thereon are nonconforming with respect to lot area, setbacks, ground cover ratio, 
and use.  The proposed alterations will not increase the pre-existing nonconformities.  The Locus, an 
undersized lot of record, is  situated at 25 Broadway, and is shown on Assessor’s Map 73.1.3 as Parcel 108. 
Evidence of owner’s title is recorded at Book 1489, Page 190 on file at the Nantucket County Registry of 
Deeds. The site is zoned Sconset Old Historic (SOH). 
 
FROM 2/11 STAFF REPORT: 
Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief to alter a preexisting nonconforming structure on a preexisting 
nonconforming lot in the SOH zoning district. The locus, an undersized lot of record, contains 1,803± 
square feet where a minimum of 5,000 square feet is required.  The pre-existing nonconforming duplex (not 

allowed in the SOH), known historically as “The Hope Chest”,  has a foot print of 1,085± square feet for a GCR of 
60.2± % where maximum allowable GCR is 50%. The structure is sited 0.5 feet from the northerly side yard 
lot line, 0.9 feet from the easterly rear yard lot line, and 0.6 from the southerly side yard lot line where 
minimum rear and side yard setbacks are 5 feet. 
 
The proposed alterations, which have HDC approval, involve: 

1. Lifting the structure to install a new foundation, leaving the footprint unchanged. However, the height of 
the structure will increase from 20 to 21 feet at its highest point; 

2. Adding two 2nd floor dormers to the West elevation,  
3. Adding a dormer to the 2nd floor and extending the existing one-story entry to two stories along the East 

elevation.   
 
Bob Gardner, GM at Wannacomet Water Co.,  has expressed concerns about the impact of the proposed 
work on the existing water main, which is less than 2 feet off of the North end of the dwelling.  He has 
asked that the ZBA require the applicant to meet with Wannacomet prior to any work being done at the site 
to ensure that the main does not undergo any damage. The sewer main, which required major repairs in 
2014,  will need similar protections.  
In addition, 4 abutters sent in comments – all included in your packet. The consensus among them relates to 
the disruption of quality of enjoyment and infrastructure. They all ask that the work should not be allowed 
during the summer due to its location which entails quadruple frontage on Front Street to the North and 
East, Broadway to the West, and “Tucker Street” to the south. Due to lack of off-street parking in the 
vicinity, Broadway is frequently used for off-site parking by local residents. In addition, the street would not 
readily accommodate work trucks.  
 
While the proposed alterations will not increase the nonconforming nature of the lot, use, or structure – there 
is still the threshold of whether it could be considered substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood 
than the existing nonconforming structure/lot. The above concerns regarding negative impact on the 
immediate neighborhood and the ‘fragile’ infrastructure will inform your decision and conditions imposed 
therein, as will the following sections of the BY-LAW: 
Pursuant to Section 139-30.A: 
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Pursuant to Section 139-33.A: 

 
 

UPDATE: 
At the 2/11 meeting, the Board heard testimony from the architect, a Toscana representative, as well as 
various abutters or representatives thereof. The abutter consensus – as with written comments submitted 
prior to that hearing – centered around potential damage to surrounding structures and infrastructure as well 
as potential parking and traffic problems created by a project of this scope and nature. Abutters raised 
several concerns about methodology. They acknowledged that the applicant has taken significant steps to 
ensure that the project occurs in an appropriate and “least impactful” way. They want to make sure these 
things are enforceable. The Board, upon hearing from both abutters and representatives for the applicant, 
requested the following: 

 Geotechnical report and a detailed construction methodology outlining the process before approval can be 
granted;  

 A comprehensive explanation of why Toscana has determined that underpinning works for Kite Hill but 
not for this site;  

 Surveying benchmarks before and after the project; 
 Specific time-line for any road closings so neighbors understand how and when the circulation and parking 

will be impacted along Front and Broadway: 
o Notification to abutters of major milestones and street closings; 

 Parking plan to address the limited available on-street parking; 
 Hardscaping and exterior construction moratorium dates - Sconset is still active though September. There 

was some discussion back and forth about starting it on June 1st versus June 15th. Concerns about use of 
loud machinery outside and arrival of workers on-site prior to 7am … and how this would fit in with the 
local Noise By-law;  

 Pre-construction meeting; 
 Examine conditions imposed in Kite Hill Ln. decision for comparative purposes, which are: 

a. The proposed alterations and expansion shall be done in substantial conformity with the plans approved in conjunction 
with Nantucket Historic District Commission Certificate of Appropriateness No. 64067, as the same may be 
amended from time to time;   

b. The project shall be done in accordance with the  Construction Methodology and Engineering Plans, attached herewith 
as “Exhibit B”; 

c. There will be no more than one bedroom in the new finished basement as shown on basement floor plans, attached 
herewith as “Exhibit C”;  

d. There shall be no further construction involving exterior changes or expansion without further relief from this Board; 
e. The General Contractor, Site Manager,  and/or  Construction Supervisor will provide all contact information to the 

Zoning Administrator and any abutters who request it;  
f. Kite Hill Lane will not be used for parking of construction vehicles or vehicles belonging to people working on the site. 
g. There shall be no exterior construction between Memorial Day and Labor Day of any given year relative to 

construction contemplated under this decision. 
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The applicant, as requested, has submitted a letter from the consulting engineer, Stephen Goan (who is 
equally familiar with the Kite Hill Lane project) which outlines the existing condition of the structure and 
gives an overview of the proposed work and construction methodology. The latter includes an existing 
conditions survey of adjacent buildings along with soil borings. The attorney for the applicant also 
submitted a letter with, among other information, a summary from Toscana as to the methodology behind 
the shoring method as opposed to the underpinning method which was proposed for Kite Hill Lane. The 
letter also points out that 1) a geotechnical engineer firm has been engaged, and 2) the applicant has no 
objection either to a pre-construction meeting with Wannacomet and the DPW nor to a summer month 
exterior construction moratorium. The applicant has responded to the Board’s request for specific 
information relevant to ensuring, as much as is possible, that this project does not have an avoidable 
negative impact on the neighborhood. 
 

III. NEW BUSINESS: 
 

 05-16 William J. Stone, II    8 Atlantic Avenue  Jensen 
Action deadline June 8, 2016    CONFLICTS:  SM 

Sitting Members on 2011 VARIANCE:  ET LB KK MP opposed  Michael Angelastro 
Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant Zoning Bylaw Section 139-16.C(2) to validate 
unintentional front and rear yard setback intrusions, both of which relate to the siting of stoops and stairs 
required by Building Code.  In the alternative and to the extent necessary, the applicant seeks modification 
of  prior Variance relief to validate the site of the dwelling.   The Locus, an undersized lot of record created 
pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 41 Section 81L, is  situated at 8 Atlantic Avenue, is shown on Assessor’s Map 
55 Parcel 18, and as Lot 62 on Plan No. 2011-5. Evidence of owner’s title is recorded at Book 1234, Page 
237 on file at the Nantucket County Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned Residential 1 (R-1). 

 
This application was originally scheduled to be opened at the February 11th hearing but, due to the potential 
lack of quorum and the nature of the relief requested, the applicant opted to open it in March. Staff has 
added some materials relevant to the application at the end of this Staff Report. These include the 2011 
Variance with highlighting as well as some additional Building Department and HDC documents and the 
original ANR submission plan. The applicant was granted approval in the aforementioned variance which 
states, in part: 

 
[…] the Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant to Nantucket Zoning Bylaw Section 139-
33.A.(4) in order to alter the preexisting nonconforming structure on “Lot 2” in order to partially demolish, lift, 
construct a new foundation, and replace and renovate the existing single family dwelling on lot containing + 3,131 
square feet in a zoning district that requires a minimum lot size of 5,000 square feet.  The Applicant has 
Historic District Commission approval for the proposed alteration.  The dwelling will be conforming as to setbacks 
and ground cover.  
 […] 
Through the issuance of a Variance, the Board has the authority to regulate the location and ground cover of any 
proposed structure.  Specifically, the Board found that the present application meets the requirement for a Variance 
based upon the uniqueness of the lot due to its creation pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 41-81L, which distinguishes it 
from other lots in the same zoning district.  Based on this information, the Board found that the requested relief would 
not derogate from the purpose and intent of the Zoning Bylaw.  
[…] 
Accordingly, by a vote of FOUR in favor and ONE opposed (Poor opposed) of the sitting members, the Board of 
Appeals made the finding that circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape or topography of such land or 
structures and especially affecting such land or structures but not affecting generally the zoning district in which it is 
located, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would involve substantial hardship to the applicant and the 
desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without nullifying or substantially 
derogating from the intent or purpose of the bylaw.  Specifically, the lot was validly created pursuant to M.G.L. 
Chapter 41-81L and is significantly smaller than the minimum lot size required in the R-1 district.  The conflict 
between the state law allowing the lot division and the intensity regulations of the local bylaw has created a unique 
situation specific to this lot.   
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Staff notes that in both the decision, as noted above, and the Building Permit application, it is indicated that 
the renovated structure would be dimensionally compliant with the setbacks. (SEE PAGE 13 of supplemental 
materials.) What is the explanation for the overage caused by the siting of the stoops? Is this an oversight or 
an “inadvertent” error ?  
The previous relief was granted by Variance with the finding that the altered dwelling would conform “as to setbacks 
and ground cover”. The Board will need to determine which type of relief they want to grant – either the 
Special Permit if the criteria of Section 139-16.C(2) are met or a modification of the Variance relief as to the 
setback encroachment which, in effect, has created a new nonconformity. 
 
The Applicant seeks Special Permit relief pursuant to Bylaw Section 139-16.C(2) which reads:  

The Board of Appeals may grant a special permit to validate unintentional setback intrusions 
not greater than five feet into a required yard and not closer than four feet from a lot line, 
provided that it shall first find that the burden of correcting the intrusion substantially outweighs 
any benefit to an abutter of eliminating the intrusion and, if the intruding structure was so sited 
after 1990, the siting of the structure was reasonably based upon a licensed survey. 

 
The previous structure was sited approximately 10.7 feet from the front yard lot line, per Paul Santos’ ANR plan found 
on PAGE 18 of the supplemental materials. The structure was partially demolished and renovated. The corner-boards 
of the altered dwelling are shown to be 10.5’ (northwest)  and 10.9’ (southwest) from the front yard lot lines and 
therefore more or less in line with the previous siting. The front stoop is shown to be as close as 6 feet from Atlantic 
Avenue, thereby encroaching 4 feet ( ≤ 5 feet) into the required 10 foot front yard setback. The stoop on the southeast 
corner of the dwelling is as close as 4.1 feet from the rear yard lot line where the required rear yard setback distance is 5 
feet, therefore not closer than 4 feet from the lot line.  

 
 09-16 Jennifer Regan     36 York Street   Hanley 

Action deadline June 8, 2016    CONFLICTS:  NONE KNOWN 
Applicant is requesting  modification of prior Special Permit relief granted pursuant to Zoning By-law 
Section 139-33.A to allow the alteration of a pre-existing nonconforming structure by lifting the structure to 
install a new foundation and basement. The structure, subsequent to the approved repositioning on the new 
foundation, is sited 1.5 inches closer in two corners abutting the westerly side and northerly front yard lot 
lines, but no closer to the side and front yard setbacks than said structure at its closest points. In the 
alternative, Applicant is requesting Variance relief pursuant to Section 139-32 from the intensity regulations 
in Section 139-16 to validate the unintentional change in setback distances as they pertain to the subject 
portions of the structure.  The Locus, an undersized lot of record situated at 36 York Street, is shown on 
Assessor’s Map 55.4.1 as Parcel 103 and upon Plan Book 22, Page 120. Evidence of owner’s title is recorded 
at Book 1254, Page 178 on file at the Nantucket County Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned Residential 1 
(R-1). 
 
See above description for relief requested. This is another case of an unintended and de minimis change that 
shows up on the final As-Built. The structure in question was raised and re-positioned as approved in prior 
relief. The structure, as so altered and repositioned, is shown to have two corners approximately 1.5 inches 
closer to the setbacks than was proposed in the 2001 application. The 2016 As-Built shows the proposed (in 
black) versus actual (in red) offset measurements. You will note that the structure is in fact slightly further 
from the westerly lot line than proposed along the western elevation. The northwest corner of the dwelling 
ended up 3.6 feet (instead of the proposed 3.7) from the westerly lot line and the northeast corner ended up 
4.9 feet (instead of the proposed 5.0). These corners are not sited closer than the closest points of the 
dwelling which are shown to be .5 feet from the westerly side yard lot line (5 foot setback) and 4.1 from the 
northerly front yard lot line (10 foot setback). Staff recommends approval. 

 
 10-16 MHD Parnters Real Estate, LLC   4 Goose Cove Lane  Brescher 

Action deadline June 8, 2016    CONFLICTS:  NONE KNOWN 
Applicant is requesting Variance relief pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-32 from the intensity 
regulations in the Village Height Overlay District (VHOD). Specifically, applicant intends to relocate an 
existing cottage from another property onto the subject premises, a vacant oversized lot. In 2009, the 
VHOD was adopted and the structure, which is 25.5 feet above average mean grade, was rendered pre-
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existing nonconforming. The maximum allowable height in the VHOD is 25 feet pursuant to Section 139-
12.K(1).   The structure, upon being relocated, will continue to be nonconforming with respect to height but 
will conform to all other intensity regulations of the Village Residential zoning district. The Locus is situated 
at 4 Goose Cove Lane, is shown on Assessor’s Map 59.4 as Parcel 30, and as Lot 894 upon Land Court Plan 
No. 3092-119. Evidence of owner’s title is registered at Certificate of Title 25954 on file at the Nantucket 
County District of the Land Court. The site is zoned Village Residential (VR) and is sited within the Village 
Height Overlay District (VHOD). 
 
This is similar to the application submitted in 2013 and again in 2015 for 47 Monomoy Road, with the 
important exception that this applicant is requesting relief before the relocation, whereas that applicant 
requested relief to validate the excess height after moving the dwelling from Baxter Road. No changes to the 
structure are proposed as part of this application.  Once a structure is relocated – and this one will be 
moved from 43 Tennessee Avenue to one of the vacant lots in a 4-lot subdivision called Goose Cove 
located off of South Cambridge Street – it loses any pre-existing nonconforming status.  If the Board is 
inclined to grant any relief, variance relief is the only option.  Staff notes that the height of the structure is 
25.5 feet and as such a de minimis difference as to the 25 feet allowed. Furthermore, this lot has a challenging 
shape and topography (it used to contain 2 tennis courts from the defunct Island Racquet Club) and has 
wetlands to the rear.  
 
VARIANCE CRITERIA  
The decision would have to meet the threshold (established by MGL 40.A § 10 and locally per Section 139-
32.A )which requires that the Board: 

[…]  specifically finds that owing to circumstances relating to soil conditions, shape or topography of such land   
 or structures but not affecting generally the zoning district in which it is located, a literal enforcement of the 
provisions of this chapter would involve substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or 
appellant, and the desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and 
without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of such bylaw.   
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TOWN OF NANTUCKET 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS 02554 
i.Jr I ··1 
\0 

Data: April 11, 2011 

To: Parties in Interest and Others aoncerQed with the Decision of 
The BOJUU> 01' APPDLS in the Application of the following: 

Application Ho: _____ O~l~l~--1~1'"-------------------------------~ 

OWner/Appliaant: WILLIAN J. S'rOHB, II 

Enclosed is th• Decision of the BOJUU> 01' APPEALS which ha• this 
day been filed with the office of the Nantucket Town Clerk. 

An Appeal from this Decision -y be taken pursuant to Section 17 
of Chapter 40A, Massachusetts General Laws. 

Any action appealing the Decision must be brouqht by filing a 
acm:plaint in Land Court within 'l'ltCllT! (20) days after this day's 
data. Notice of the action with a copy of the acmpla:i.nt and 
certified copy of the Decision must be 9iven ta Town Clerk so 
as to be received within such TllBHTY (2 y • 

ca: Town Clerk 
Planning Board 
Building COllllllissioner/Zonin9 Enforcement Officer 

PLBASB HOTB: MOST SPBCIAL :naMITS MID 'VJUaANCBS BAVB A TIMi: LIMIT 
MID WILL lllXPID II' HOT AC'l'BD U1'0H ACCORDING TO NAHTUCDT ZORING 
BY-LAW SBCTIOH 139-30 (Sl'BCIAL PlmMITS); SBCTIOH 139-32 
(VD.IARCBS). AHY QUBSTIOHS, PLBASB CALL '1'JDll NAHTUCDT ZONING BOJUU> 
01' APPBALS Ol'l'ICB AT 508-228-7215. 
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HAHTOCD'l' ZOHIHG BOAlU> OJI' APPBALS 
2 li'air9roand8 ltoad 

Han4:uaket, lfaaaaahuaetta 02554 

Assessor's Map 55, Parcel 18 
8 Atlantic Avenue 
Residential-1 

DECISION: 

Deed, Book 1234, Page 237 

1. At a public hearing of the Nantucket Zoning Board of 
Appeals, on Thursday, March 10, 2011, ·at 1:00 P.M., at 2 
Fairgrounds Road, Nantucket, Massachusetts, the Board made the 
following decision on the application of WILLIAM J. STONE, II, of 
42 Eighth Street, Unit 4304, Charlestown, Massachusetts 02129, 
File No. 011-11: 

2. Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant 
to Nantucket Zoning Bylaw Section 139-33 .A. ( 4) (alteration of 
preexisting nonconforming structures) in order to alter the 
structure on "Lot 1" by relocating and altering the existing one 
story garage into a single family dwelling on a lot containing 
less than the required 5000 square feet in the R-1 zoning 
district. The proposed relocation will be conforming as to 
setbacks and ground cover. In the alternative, the Applicant is 
requesting Variance relief pursuant to Nantucket Zoning Bylaw 
Section 139-32 (Variances) from the intensity regulations in 
Section 139-16 (intensity regulations - lot size). The Applicant 
is also requesting Special Permit relief pursuant to Nantucket 
Zoning Bylaw Section 139-33.A. (4) in order to alter the structure 
on "Lot 2" by partially demolishing, lifting, constructing a new 
foundation, replacing and renovating the existing single family 
dwelling on a lot containing less than the required 5000 square 
feet in the R-1 zoning district. The proposed relocation will 
eliminate all side yard setback intrusions. In the alternative, 
the Applicant is requesting Variance relief pursuant to Nantucket 
Zoning Bylaw Section 139-32 (Variances) from the intensity 
regulations in Section 139-16 (intensity regulations - lot size 

1 
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and setbacks). The Locus is situated at 8 Atlantic Avenue, is 
shown on Nantucket Tax Assessor's Map 55 as Parcel 18, and title 
is recorded at the Nantucket County Registry of Deeds in Book 
1234, Page 237. The property is zoned Residential - 1. 

3. Our decision is based upon the application and 
accompanying materials, and representations and testimony 
received at our public hearing. There were no letters of support 
or opposition to the application. 

4. Attorney Stephen Griffin represented the Applicant at 
the hearing. Attorney Griffin informed the Board that the 
Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant to 
Nantucket Zoning Bylaw Section 139-33.A. (4) for the alteration of 
a preexisting nonconforming structure in order to alter the 
structure on "Lot l" on the attached site plan. In the 
alternative, the Applicant is also requesting Variance relief 
pursuant to Nantucket Zoning Bylaw Section 139-32 from the 
intensity regulations in Nantucket Zoning Bylaw Section 139-16 in 
order to perform the work requested. 

The existing structure on "Lot l" was previously used as a garage 
and the Applicant is proposing to relocate and alter the existing 
structure into a single family dwelling on a lot containing less 
than the required 5, 000 square feet (the lot contains + 3, 193 
square feet) in the R-1 zoning district. 

Additionally, Attorney Griffin explained to the Board that the 
Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant to 
Nantucket Zoning Bylaw Section 139-33.A. (4) in order to alter the 
preexisting nonconforming structure on "Lot 2" in order to 
partially demolish, lift, construct a new foundation, and replace 
and renovate the existing single family dwelling on lot 
containing+ 3,131 square feet in a zoning district that requires 
a minimum Tot size of 5, 000 square feet. The Applicant has 
Historic District Commission approval for the proposed 
alteration. The dwelling will be conforming as to setbacks and 
ground cover. 

In the alternative, the Applicant is requesting Variance relief 
pursuant to Nantucket Zoning Bylaw Section 139-32 (variances) 
from the intensity regulations in Section 139-16 (intensity 
regulations) for the proposed work. 

The Applicant has received endorsement of the Approval Not 
Required ("ANR") plan by Planning Board, thereby creating two 
separate and buildable lots. During the course of the public 
hearing, it was the opinion of the Zoning Enforcement Officer 
that the proposed construction and validation of the undersized 
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lots warranted Variance relief as the applicant was proposing to 
create two undersized, buildable lots. 

At the hearing, it was explained that the Applicant had created 
two lots pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 41-811, which allows the 
division of a lot into two (2) or more lots if each contain one 
(1) or more structures that predate the adoption of the 
Subdivision Control Law (1955). 

Through the issuance of a Variance, the Board has the authority 
to regulate the location and ground cover of any proposed 
structure. Specifically, the Board found that the present 
application meets the requirement for a Variance based upon the 
uniqueness of the lot due to its creation pursuant to M.G.L. 
Chapter 41-811, which distinguishes it from other lots in the 
same zoning district. Based on this information, the Board found 
that the requested relief would not derogate from the purpose and 
intent of the Zoning Bylaw. 

In ascertaining the uniqueness of the situation and the proposed 
structure on the locus, the Board examined the neighborhood in 
which the locus is located. The Board considered the neighboring 
parcels and the commercial aspect of the neighborhood. The Board 
determined that by limiting the subject lot to one dwelling unit, 
the proposal would be in harmony and conjunction with the 
aesthetic of the neighborhood. 

5. Accordingly, by a vote of FOUR in favor and ONE opposed 
(Poor opposed) of the sitting members, the Board of Appeals made 
the finding that circumstances relating to the soil conditions, 
shape or topography of such land or structures and especially 
affecting such land or structures but not affecting generally the 
zoning district in which it is located, a literal enforcement of 
the provisions of this chapter would involve substantial hardship 
to the applicant and the desirable relief may be granted without 
substantial detriment to the public go.od and without nullifying 
or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of the 
bylaw. Specifically, the lot was validly created pursuant to 
M.G.L. Chapter 41-811 and is significantly smaller than the 
minimum lot size required in the R-1 district. The conflict 
between the state law allowing the lot division and the intensity 
regulations of the local bylaw has crea.ted a unique situation 
specific to this lot. 

6. Based upon the application and accompanying materials, 
and representations and testimony received at our public hearing, 
the applicant is granted Variance relief pursuant to Nantucket 
Zoning Bylaw Section 139-32 (variances) from the intensity 
regulations in Section 139-16 (intensity regulations - lot size 
and setbacls) to validate both lots as buildable and to construct 
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a single family dwelling on "Lot 1." The lot dimensions and 
configuration as well as the location and size of the proposed 
structure shall be in substantial conformance with Exhibit A 
attached to this decision. 

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW 

4 
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Dated: ~ ) I~'~ 
--1~.W.[11'.I.---'---' 2011 

Michael Angelastro 

Nantucket, ss. 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

April~, 2011 

l,rt. 
On this • day of April, 2011, before me, the undersigned 

Notary Pub~\c,~p.,ersonally appeared 
~~~~~Tli.~'.!~~~:::..~~~~~~~~~~~-' who is personally known 
to me, and who is the person whose name is signed on the 
preceding or attached document, and who acknowledged to me that 
he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose. 

~1.t18.~ 
My commission expires: 1/1,/t,o \I.\ 

TOWN a.ERK 
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BUILDING AND CODE ENFORCEMENT DIV. 

September 11, 2014 

William Stone 
42 gth Street #4304 
Charlestown, MA 02129 

Dear Sir, 

TOWN BU.ILDING ANNEX 
2 Fairgrounds Rd 

NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS 02554 
Telephone 508.325. 7587 
. ~butler@nantucket-ma.gov 

Your request for a Certificate of Occupancy for building permit 247-12 for the dwelling located at 
8 Atlantic Ave has _been reviewed and is for the following reasons DENIED: 

The as-built survey plan shows the front stoop within the ,-1 O' the front yard setback and the side 
stoop within the 5' side yard setback required in the R-1 zoning district. (see §139-16A of the 
Code of Nantucket ) 

Please be advised that if you are aggrieved by this decision you may appeal pursuant to §139-31. 

Stephen Butler 
Building Commissioner 
Town of Nantucket 
2 Fairgrounds Rd 

· Nantucket, MA 02554 
508.325.7587 ex 7012 
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3. Continued 

M. ENERGY CONSERVATION 

Foundation or Floor insulation 

Wall Insulation 

Ceiling or Roof Insulation 

Type 

Double Glass ___ _ Storm ___ _ 

Weatherstripped: Yes _·___ No 

N. STRUCTURAL CHARACTERISTICS OF BUILDING 

Applicant is required to submit complete structural framing plans with application due to the complexity of the structure, if the 
following information is insufficient for proper plan review. · 

Foundation ,, o'' (-=a.\-:f:l=f" CO. 7: 
Footing size: /0 /().. Footing reinforcing:A'J W " 

Wall material: °J-5 CO °f>I C~lfihickness: ftJ 
11 

<:> :./()v J4-.u-!1~~tib.c. ·~u,,AUJ 
Wall height: v Wall reinforcing: ~-, ~;:fl!_ VI V"/

1f 

f>ek...f'tAt-AI' Pier or column spacing: J>ff/C_f'LA.# 
Pier or column footing size: f/2P-- f'litltl Pier or column reinforcing: j!j!J!fl:. '#=5@ b 'h. C. eJrC{r/ ~ 

~ Crawl space: Arull 0 Partial 

Pier or column size: 

No. of crawl space vents: 

) ~/11 . "1./.¥ 
FRAMING: Main Carrying members: Size: ( Y / ft bl{/ /E /f;f.1:C-~fi.'3upport Spacing: f~ PL.Alf! 

Joist size: ~10 ' Maximum Span: I 'f'-/o 
11 

Maximum Spacing: /( 'O.C First Floor Framing 

Second Floor Framing 

Ceiling Framing 

Roof Framing 

.r;-' fl 11 11 
' 

Joist size: '"'ZJ(/0 Maximum Span: /-;.,. -~, Maximum Spacing: lo 0, C 
Joist size: ~'UC.6 Maximum Span: 5 -8 Maximum Spacing: f{ ::o. C, 

---- I ott // 
Joist size: ~ Maximum Span: / 0 - Maximum Spacing: I{) 0.C. 

~~8 . 
Roof Truss Applicant must submit design calculations for all wood trusses stamped by a Registered Professional Engineer. 

SKETCH OF PROPOSED WORK (minor projects) 

FEE CALCULATIONS 

4. ZONING COMPLIANCE To be complet ed by all applicants 

Applicant is required to submit a register:d r.lot plan with application, showing location of all structrres. 

Zoning District: lliiJlft:_ '& - L Total Land Area: 3, ?O.§"O 
~ 7 

Frontage on Street: Lot No.:------------------

Plan Book No. and Page: Land Court Plan No.: -------------
Date Lot Purchased: ____________ _ Certificate No.:--------------­

Name of Previous Owner:------------

SUBDIVISION INFO~ATl\)N • \ 

Name of Owner: lSI \ l S ·-"c D V1--e.... 
Date of Plan Approval:--------------------
Type of Approval: ANR ____ AR ___ _ 

Planning Board File No.:-------------------
Is the Subdivision subject to a Covenant: YES ___ _ NO ____ _ 

Is a Release required: YES ____ NO ___ _ 

Has Plan been filed with the Registr)! of Deeds? YES ____ NO ___ _ 

If YES: Plan Book and Page No.: Date _____ _ 

TIME SHARING 
INFORMATION 

Is there a declaration of 
Covenants and Restrictions of 
Interval Ownership noted on 
your Title or Deed? 

YE;s_. _ No __ 

t ;, (f ti ( /!I 
I 9 -0 REAR 5" - () LEFT 7 - b 

I ff 

RIGHT /7 -{O 
DIMENSIONS 

Distance from Property Lines: FRONT 

Distance between Principal and Secondary Dwelljng: ----------- (12ft. minim4mL ,, 

. Height of structure above finish grade: N ?...f -7" E "?.i'-7 " S "?..,../- 7 W 
-u!...711 

Number of off-street parking spaces: Enclosed _____ On-site 2-

GROUND covER q O ·z I '\ . la 1 ) 
Principal Dwelling: l_ ./ l lff/8 -ffl5T:rAIG JnJf ~ )lelJ/...) 
Secondary Dwelling: ----"----'-------------------
Addition: _____ _,,__.--::.__ ________________ _ 

Garage:--------- ---------------­

Accessory Building:--------------------­

Swimming Pool:---------------------­

Other:-------------------------

Total: _ ____:.C/_0_5=.,...-=-_ SF. 

Allowable: 13 'l/5" SF. 

1/-

MISCELLANEOUS ; · 

Was a request to "Determine Applicability of the Protection Act" filed ~ith the Nantucket Conservation Committee? YES __ No_-_ 

If answered YES, include "Order of Conditions" with applicc:_tipn. )\\ ~ 
What date was the "Order of Conditions" with application. N 'jj-
What date was the "Order of Conditions" filed with the Registry of Deeds? -+~-"-(-11£\_,_ ______________ _ 
Is the property located within a Flood Hazard district? YES NO -../' 

Was a Variance or Special Permit granted by the Board of Appeals? YES ----NOL_ 

If answered YES, what date was the decision filed with the Town Clerk? -"~'-"--I="-----------------

FOR ZONING OFFICER 
Minimum Lot Size: _____ ______ _ 

Frontage on Street: ___________ _ 

Front Yard: ______________ _ 

Additional Comments: _ _________ _ 

Date: _______ 'f~\ ~\ l.,:!.._\-\-.\~1 ___ _ 
I \ 

Ground Cover Ratio:------------­

Side and Rear Setback:----------'--­

Secondary Dwelling approval ----------
Board of Appeals _____________ _ 

Lot Release For .. f ----''<---,~-----------

Zoning Officer 13
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DEED 

Bk: 01234 Pg: 237 

llll~Jlll~\111 
Bk: 1234 Pg: 237 Page: 1 of 4 
Doc: DD 06/16/2010 11 :47 AM 

I, ROBERT A. BROWN, Administrator of The Estate of Vincent H. 
Payne, Jr., with a mailing address of 683 Main Street, Falmouth, 
Massachusetts 02540, pursuant to a License to Sell from the 
Barnstable County Probate Court (Docket No. BA06P-0834-AD1) 
attached hereto, for consideration paid, in the amount of Two 
Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand ($296,000.00) Dollars grant to 
WILLIAM J. STONE, II, with a mailing address of 42 Eighth 
Street, Unit 4304, Charlestown, Massachusetts, with QUITCLAIM 
COVENANTS 

That certain parcel of land, together with the 
thereon, now known and numbered as 8 Atlantic Avenue, 
Nantucket County, bounded and described as follows: 

buildings 
Nantucket, 

WESTERLY 

NORTHERLY 

EASTERLY 

SOUTHERLY 

by Atlantic Avenue, seventy-four (74) feet, 
five (5) inches; 

by land now or formerly of Joseph J. Sylvia, 
seventy-two (72) feet, seven (7) inches; 

by land formerly of Sarah A. Crocker and by 
land now or formerly of Sarah R. Viera, 
eighty (80) feet, two (2) inches, and 

by land now or formerly of John L. 
McDonald, ninety-one (91) feet, ten (10) 
inches. 

For title, see Deeds recorded with Nantucket Deeds in Book 950, 
Page 212, Book 1173, Page 239 and Barnstable Probate Family 
Court, Docket No. 06P-0834-EP1. 
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Bk: 01234 Pg: 238 

Executed and sealed on June _j!2_, 2010. 

~,ss 

Estate of Vincent H. Payne 
By: 

Robert A. Brown, Administrator 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

/ 
June ___Jj_, 2010 

On this day of June, 2010, before me, the undersigned 
notary public, personally appeared Robert A. Brown, (a) x_ 
personally known to me, or (b)__'X__ proved to me through 
satisfactory evidence of identification, which was 
Mitfd.~ ~ (type of identification), to be the person whose 
name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and 
acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily on behalf of 
the Estate of Vincent H. Payne, Jr., for its stated purpose. 

NANTUCKET LAND BANK 
CERTIFICATE 
~5 r::;1qjl'().oo OElalmpl oNoMppllcab'----le---• 

name: 
e and seal of Notary Public 

TAMMY A. BAPTISTE 
Notary Public 

COMMONWEAl.lHOF~ 
My CorM1ls8lon ElCPINt Mir 20, 2018 

MASSACH TTS EXCISE TAX ,)6/(' / 
Nantuok aunty ROD #16 001 ltl\ ~ 
Date: 6/16/2010 11 :47 AM 
Ctr 459155 09534 Doc# 00001540 

e: $1,349.76 Cons: $296,000.00 

26
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
The Trial Court 

Barnstable Division -====- Probate and Family Court Department Docket No. BA06P-0834-AD1 

At a Probate and Family Court held at Barnstable , in and for said County of Barnstable 
on the eighth day of June in the year of our Lord two thousand 

ten 

On the petition of Robert A. Brown - as amended 
administrator of the estate - with the will annexed of Vincent H. Payne, Jr. 
late of 339 Gifford Street, Falmouth, MA 02540 
in the County of Barnstable 
deceased - testate iRl&&lal& praying for authority to sell the real estate of said deceased, described in said 
petition, for the payment of debts - legacies - and charges of administration, - at public auction - at private sale, in 
accordance with the offer named in said petition or for a larger sum, if he/she/they shall think best so to do; all 
persons interested having - assented - been duly notified - and no person objecting thereto, it appearing that said 
offer is an advantageous one and that the interest of all parties concerned will be best promoted by an acceptance 
of said offer. 

lt appearing that it is necessary to sell 1111FRa paFI - all - of the real estate of said deceased, for the payment of 
his/her debts, legacies and charges of administration, the personal estate being insufficient therefor - and that by a 
partial sale thereof, the residue of said parcel would be greatly injured -

AFTER HEARING, IT IS DECREED, that the petitioner(s) be authorized to sell and convey 
- at public auction -
- at private sale, upon the following terms: two hundred fifty-five thousand ($255,000.00) dollars 

in accordance wtth said offer or for a larger sum, if he/she/they shall think best so to do, the real estate of said 
deceased described in said petition. 

TRs £&FAFRissieAsr sf tAs Qspar4A=!sAt sf Rs'1'&Aws Ra& F&leaaa&t ii&&A&Vil&iC tl=le lieR 'iR sai& real sstate ............................... ,_, ......... ~ 
~c/ 

A TRUE COPY 
ATTEST: 

~IV~-t~ 
lll!ClllTM 
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"Exhibit A" 

QUITCLAIM DEED 

Bk: 1173 Pg: 239 Page: 1 of 1 
Doc: DD 03/08/2009 03:20 PM 

I, STEPHANIE MONROE of 15 High Hill Road. Bloomfield, Cpnnecticut, as a tenant in 

common with the deceased VINCENT H. PAYNE, JR., of 8 Atlantic Avenue, Nantucket, 

Massachusetts in consideration and pursuant to Barnstable Probate and ~amily Court, Docket No. 

06P-0834-AD1,06E-0077-GC1 and06P-0834-EP1 AgreementandJudsmlIDt, grant to the ESTATE 

OF VINCENT H. PAYNE, JR. of 8 Atlantic Avenue, Nantucket, Massac~usetts, all my rights, title 

and interest with quitclaim covenants the land and buildings erected thqeon located at 8 Atlantic 

Avenue, Nantucket, MA, bounded and described as follows: 

WESTERLY: 

NORTHERLY: 

EASTERLY: 

SOUTHERLY: 

by Atlantic Avenue, seventy-four (74) feet, five(~ inches; 

by land now or fonnerly of Joseph J. Sylvia, seventy-two (72) feet, seven (7) 
inches; 

by land fonnerly of Sarah A. Crocker and by land how or fonnerlyofSarah 
R. Viera, eighty, (80) feet, two (2) inches; and · 

by land now or formerly of John L. McDonald, idiety-one, (91) feet, ten 
(10) inches. 

For my title see deed recorded at Nantucket County Registry ofDe¢ds, Book 950, Page 0212 
and previous title, Book 121 and Page 475. 

Witness our hands and seals this 1./1·aay of ~1 2009. 

STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
Hartford County 

On this L]_~y o~e..-~ 2009, before me, the uJiersigned notary public, 

personally appeared STEPHA.NIE MOJii proved to me through ;satisfactory evidence of 

\c...-r .. ,;<;($"--'·'- ~·~• . 
identification, which were ; Ce n?'# o.o'li" ' to be the persOn'whose name is signed on the 

preceding or attached document and acknowledged to me that she signed it voluntarily for its stated 

My Commission Expires: 
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